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Notes to Users 

Monthly data are available on CANSIM on the day of 
release at 7 a.m. E.S.T. 

For further information call: 

Doug Drew (613) 951-4720 
Vincent Ferrao (613) 951-4750 
Jean-Marc Lévesque (613) 951-2301 
Deborah Sunter (613) 951-4740 
Mike Sheridan (613) 951-9480 
Renée Langlois (613) 951-3325 

General Inquiries (613) 951-9448 

Note of Appreciation 

Canada owes the success of its statistical system to a 
long-standing cooperation involving Statistics Canada, the 
citizens of Canada, its businesses and governments. 
Accurate and timely statistical information could not be 
produced without their continued cooperation and 
goodwill. 

❑ End of Text 	 The Daily, December 4, 1992 
• End of Release 
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Labour Force Survey 
November 1992 

Overview 

Estimates from Statistics Canada's Labour Force 
Survey for November 1992 show little change in 
employment. Due to strong labour force growth 
(+ 97,000), unemployment increased by 84,000 and 
the unemployment rate rose to 11.8 (+ 0.5). The 
participation rate (persons working or looking for work 
as .a percentage of the population aged 15 and over) 
increased by 0.4 to 65.6, following four consecutive 
monthly declines: 

—Employment and Employment/Population Ratio 
(seasonally adjusted estimates) 

For the week ending November 14, 1992, the 
employment estimate was 12,253,000 (+ 13,000), 
continuing the trend of small monthly increases noted 
since August. 

• For adults aged 25 and over, employment 
increased by 37,000, bringing the increase over 
the last six months to 94,000. Over this period, 
the employment/population ratio was little 
changed for this group. For youths, employment 
declined by 24,000, continuing the downward 
trend which began over three years ago. 

• Employment declined in trade (-24,000) and in 
transportation, communication and other utilities 
(-18,000). There were small offsetting gains in 
other industries. The goods-producing sector 
rose by 24,000. 

• The seasonally adjusted estimate of employment 
increased strongly in British Columbia (+29,000) 
and rose slightly in Newfoundland (+ 4,000) and 
Ontario (+ 18,000). Employment decreased in 
Quebec (-31,000) and Alberta (-8,000). There 
was no significant change in the other provinces. 

Unemployment and Participation Rate 
(seasonally adjusted estimates) 

The seasonally adjusted level of unemployment 
increased by 84,000 to 1,645,000 and the 
unemployment rate rose 0.5 to 11.8. The 
participation rate rose 0.4 to 65.6, with increases in all 
provinces except Ontario. 

• The rise in unemployment was noted among 
women (+ 60,000), mostly among those aged 25 
and over. The unemployment rate for adult 
women rose 0.7 to 10.1 and the pa rticipation rate 
increased 0.6 to 57.0. For men aged 25 and 
over, the unemployment rate was little changed. at 
10.8, and the participation rate rose 0.3 to 75.6. 

• The number of unemployed youths rose by 
32,000 and the unemployment rate increased 1.3 
to 18.4. The participation rate for youths rose to 
64.0 (+ 0.2). 

• The seasonally adjusted estimate of unemploy-
ment declined by 17,000 (-2.9%) in Ontario but it 
rose by 60,000 (+ 14.0%) in Quebec, 16,000 
(+ 12.5%) in Alberta, 5,000 (+ 10.9%) in 
Manitoba and 4,000 in Saskatchewan (+ 10.0%). 
Unemployment also rose by 4,000 (7.7%) in Nova 
Scotia and 3,000 (+ 7.7%) in New Brunswick. 
There was little change in the three remaining 
provinces. 
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• Among adults, the employment/population ratio 
decreased from 62.2 in November 1989 to 59.3 in 
November 1992. For youths, the decline was 
sharper, with the ratio falling to 50.0 (-9.2) in 

• By province, the seasonally adjusted unemploy-
ment rates and the monthly changes were as 
follows: 

• 
November Month-to-month 

Change 

Newfoundland 21.9 + 0.3 
Prince Edward Island 18.1 + 1.1 
Nova Scotia 13.3 + 0.8 • 
New Brunswick 12.6 + 0.7 
Quebec 14.3 +1.6 
Ontario 10.9 -0.3 
Manitoba 9.5 + 0.9 
Saskatchewan 9.1 + 0.7 
Alberta 10.5 + 1.1 
British Columbia 10.2 -0.4 

• 
Year-over-year Changes 
(unadjusted estimates) 

• Year-over-year employment declined by 61,000 
(-0.5%), bringing total losses since November 
1989 to 277,000 (-2.2%). 

• 
November 1992. 

Part-time employment . increased 2.1% from 
November 1991, but full-time employment fell by 
1.0%. 

Goods-producing industries showed year-over-
year employment declines, down 74,000 (-2.2%), 
mostly in manufacturing. Since November 1989, 
manufacturing employment dropped 328,000 
(-15.6%). Compared to last November, employ-
ment in the service-producing industries was little 
changed. 

The estimated level of unemployment rose by 
216,000 to 1,591,000 (+ 15.7%) and was mostly 
noted among adults. Since November 1989, 
unemployment among adults has increased by 
488,000. 

• The unemployment rate has risen steadily from 
7.3 in November 1989 to 11.5 in November 1992. 

• Compared to November 1991, employment fell by 
122,000 among youths but it rose by 61,000 
among adults. 

• The overall employment/population ratio fell to 
57.6 in November 1992, down 1.2 from a year 
earlier. 

Available on CANSIM: matrices 2074, 2075, 
2078-2107 and table 00799999. 

The November 1992 issue of The Labour Force 
(71-001, $17.90/$179) will be available the third week 
of December. For further information, contact Doug 
Drew (613-951-4720), Household Surveys Division. 

For summary information, available on the day of 
release, order Labour Force Information (71-001 P, 
$6.30/$63). See "How to Order Publications". ❑  

• 
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Labour  Force Characteristics, Canada 

November 
1992 

October 
1992 

November 
1991 

Seasonally Adjusted Data 

Labour Force  ('000) 13,898 13,801 13,758 

Employment ('000) 12,253 12,240 12,335 

Unemployment ('000) 1,645 1,561 1,423 

Unemployment Rate (%) 11.8 11.3 10.3 

Participation Rate (%) 65.6 65.2 66.0 

Employment/Population Ratio (%) 57.8 57.9 59.1 

Unadjusted Data 

Labour Force ('000) 13,799 13,777 13,644 

Employment ('000) 12,208 12,343 12,269 

Unemployment ('000) 1,591 1,433 1,375 

Unemployment Rate (%) 11.5 10.4 10.1 

Participation Rate (%) 65.1 65.1 65.4 

Employment/Population Ratio (%) 57.6 58.3 58.8 

• 

1 
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A Degree of Change 

Highlights 

• Over the last 15 years, the increase in the 
number of bachelor's degrees awarded by 
Canadian universities can be largely attributed to 
the increase in female graduates. Between 1975 
and 1990, the annual number of bachelor's 
degrees granted to women rose 71% compared 
with only 8% for men. As a result, by 1990, 
women constituted the majority of bachelor's 
degree graduates (56%); by contrast, in 1975, 
women received only 44% of these degrees. 

• In 1975, males dominated 18 disciplines; that is, 
women were markedly under-represented among 
bachelor's degree graduates in these disciplines. 
By 1990, the influx of women into non-traditional 
fields of study reduced the number of male-
dominated disciplines to 12. The most significant 
inroads were made in veterinary medicine (63% 
of graduates were women), zoology (54%), law 
(47%), medicine (46%) and in business, 
management and commerce (46%). 

• Between 1975 and 1990, women's representation 
rose in all male-dominated disciplines except 
computer science, where the proportion of female 
graduates dropped from 22% to 20%. 

Note to Users 

An increasing number of women are receiving bachelor's 
or first professional degrees in fields of study that have 
traditionally been pursued by men. The Winter 1992 issue 
of Perspectives on Labour and Income (released December 
1, 1992) features an article entitled "A Degree of Change" 
that explores the extent to which women's representation 
has increased among bachelor's degree graduates in 
male-dominated disciplines since the mid-1970s. 

• In 1990, the representation of women among 
graduates was lowest in engineering (12%), 
physics (15%) and forestry (17%). 

For further information, contact Cameron W. Stout 
(613-951-2321), Demography Division. 

The Winter 1992 issue of Perspectives on Labour 
and Income (75-001E, $13.25/$53) is now available. 
See "How to Order Publications". • 

• 
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DATA AVAILABILITY ANNOUNCEMENTS  

t 

Oil Pipeline Transpo rt  
September 1992  

Highlights  

• In September, net receipts of crude oil and  

refined petroleum products into Canadian  
pipelines increased 5.4% to 14 819 778 cubic  
metres (m3) from the same period last year.  
From January to September 1992, receipts  
totalled 133 253 042 m3 , up 3.7% from the 1991  
period.  

• Pipeline exports of crude oil increased 18.2%  
compared to September 1991, while pipeline  
imports rose 1.2% for the same period. Year-to-
date exports in September 1992 were up 10.2%  

from the 1991 level, while impo rts were up 8.6%.  

• Deliveries of crude oil by pipeline to Canadian  
refineries in September declined 2.2% from  
September 1991, but deliveries of liquid  
petroleum gases and refined petroleum products  
increased 21.4% for the same period.  

Available on CANSIM: matrix 181.  

The September 1992 issue of Oil Pipeline  
Transport  (55-001, $10/$100) will be available the  
second week of December. See "How to Order  
Publications".  

For more detailed information on this release,  
contact G. O'Connor (613-951-3562), Energy Section,  
Industry Division. •  

Steel Primary Forms  
Week Ending November 28, 1992  

Preliminary estimates indicate that Canadian steel  
primary forms production for the week ending  
November 28, 1992 totalled 283 328 tonnes, a 2.5%  
decrease from the preceding week's total of 290 571  
tonnes but up 6.0% from the year-earlier 267 321  
tonnes. The cumulative total at November 28, 1992  

was 12 557 927 tonnes, a 6.5% increase from  
11 787 631 tonnes for the same period in 1991.  

For more detailed information on this release,  
contact Greg Milsom (613-951-9827), Industry  
Division.  ■ 

Tobacco Products  
1992  

Canadian production and exports of tobacco products,  
as published in Production and Disposition of  
Tobacco Products (32-022, $5/$50), have been  
revised.  

For further information, please contact Peter  
Zylstra (613-951-3511), Industry Division. 	•  

Statistics Canada's Official Release Bulletin for Statistical  
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How to Order Publications 

Simplify your search for data with the Statistics Canada 
Catalogue 1992. Using the keyword index, you'll find 
sources for statistics on all areas of Canadian social and 
economic activity. For easy access to over 800 
Statistics Canada products and services, order the 
Statistics Canada Catalogue 1992 (11-204E, $13.95; 
United States: US$17; Other Countries: US$20). 
You may order Statistics Canada products and services 
by telephone. From Canada and the United States, call 
toll-free 1-800-267-6677. From ail other locations, call 
613-951-7277 (not toll-free). 

You may purchase Statistics Canada publications by 
writing to Publication Sales, Room 1710, Main Building, 
Statistics Canada, Ottawa K1A OT6. 
Please enclose a cheque or money order payable to the 
Receiver General for Canada/Publications. Provide full 
information on each publication order (catalogue 
number, title, issue). Canadian customers, please add 
7% GST. 
Publications may also be ordered from Statistics 
Canada's Regional Reference Centres in St. John's, 
Halifax, Montreal, Ottawa, Toronto, Winnipeg, Regina, 
Edmonton, Calgary  and Vancouver, or from authorized 
bookstore agents or other booksellers. 
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PUBLICATIONS RELEASED 

Production and Inventories of Process Cheese 
and Instant Skim Milk Powder, October 1992. 
Catalogue number 32-024 
(Canada: $5/$50; Other Countries: US$6/US$60; 
Other Countries: US$7/US$70). 

Rigid Insulating Board, October 1992. 
Catalogue number 36-002 
(Canada: $5/$50; United States: US$6/US$60; Other 
Countries: US$7/US$70). 

Asphalt Roofing, October 1992. 
Catalogue number 45-001 
(Canada: $5/$50; United States: US$6/US$60; Other 
Countries: US$7/US$70). 

New Motor Vehicle Sales, April 1992. 
Catalogue number 63-007 
(Canada: $14.40/$144; United States: 
US$17.30/US$173; Other Countries: 
US$20.20/US$202). 

Unemployment Insurance Statistics, September 
1992. 
Catalogue number 73-001 
(Canada: $14.70/$147; United States: 
US$17.60/US$176; Other Countries: 
US$20.60/US$206). 

The paper used in this publication meets the minimum 
requirements of American National Standard for 
Information Sciences - Permanence of Paper for Printed 
Library Materials, ANSI Z39.48 - 1984. 
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MAJOR RELEASE DATES 

Week of December 7-11, 1992 
(Release dates are subject to change) 

Anticipated 
date(s) of 	 Title 	 Reference period 
release 

December 

8 Census of Population: Immigration and Citizenship 1991 

9 New Motor Vehicle Sales October 1992 
9 Farm Product Price Index October 1992 
9 Estimates of Labour Income September 1992 

10 New Housing Price Index October 1992 
10 Department Store Sales by Province and October 1992 

Metropolitan Area 
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